## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
IIBMO Harris Bank N.A.	FORMERLY Harris N.A., Harris Trust and Savings Bank	108/24/2012	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Fantasy Diamond Corporation
Street Address:	1550 West Carroll Avenue
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60607
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: ILLINOIS

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

900232014

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2953127	EVERAFTER
Registration Number:	2723429	TOUCH SETTING
Registration Number:	2576549	MAGIC TOUCH
Registration Number:	2483537	ENDLESS DIAMONDS
Registration Number:	2523291	EMBRACING DIAMONDS
Registration Number:	2233172	FANTASY DIAMOND CORPORATION
Registration Number:	0676009	TWILIGHT STAR
Registration Number:	0688292	MASTERPIECE
Registration Number:	0535394	HONOR
Serial Number:	75843494	TOUCH SETTING
Serial Number:	78974344	ENDLESS DIAMONDS
Serial Number:	78974259	FANTASY DIAMOND CORPORATION
Serial Number:	78708014	ENDLESS DIAMOND LUXURY
Serial Number:	78561051	ENDLESS DIAMOND SOLITAIRE

REEL: 004849 FRAME: 0940

TRADEMARK

Serial Number:	78891901	ENDLESS DIAMOND JOURNEY
Serial Number:	78561031	ENDLESS DIAMOND COUTURE
Serial Number:	78493193	MASTERPIECE ELEMENTS

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 3128035299

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: (312) 845-3430
Email: kalwa@chapman.com

Correspondent Name: Richard Kalwa

Address Line 1: 111 West Monroe Street

Address Line 2: Chapman and Cutler LLP

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1640838
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Richard Kalwa
Signature:	/richard kalwa/
Date:	08/27/2012

Total Attachments: 3 source=3256066#page1.tif source=3256066#page2.tif source=3256066#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 004849 FRAME: 0941

#### RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS dated August 2012, by BMO Harris Bank N.A., a national banking association formerly known as Harris N.A. formerly known as Harris Trust and Savings Bank (the "Secured Party"), with its mailing address at 111 West Monroe Street, Chicago, Illinois 60603;

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Fantasy Diamond Corporation, an Illinois corporation (the "Debtor") with its principal place of business and mailing address at 1550 West Carroll Avenue, Chicago, Illinois, and the Secured Party were parties to a Trademark Collateral Agreement dated as of September 1, 2004, between the Debtor and the Secured Party which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 9, 2004, at Reel 002934, Frame 0178, and a Trademark Collateral Agreement dated as of November 30, 2006, between the Debtor and the Secured Party which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 1, 2006, at Reel 003436, Frame 0824 (the "Agreements"), pursuant to which the Debtor granted to the Secured Party, a security interest in and collateral assignment of, among other things, the trademarks, trademark registrations, and trademark applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto and certain other property (collectively, the "Trademark Property"); and

WHEREAS, the Debtor has requested that the Secured Party release its security interests in the Trademark Property and reassign the same to the Debtor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

The Secured Party hereby releases its security interests in and collateral assignment of, and reassigns, grants and conveys to the Debtor, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by the Secured Party, all of its right, title and interest, if any, in and to:

- (i) Each trademark, trademark registration and trademark application listed on Schedule A hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such trademark, trademark registration and trademark application; and
- (ii) All proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation any claim by the Debtor against third parties for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement of any trademark or trademark registration listed on Schedule A hereto or by reason of injury to the goodwill associated with any such trademark, or trademark registration, in each case together with the right to sue for and collect said damages.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release and Reassignment of Trademarks to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

BMO HARRIS BANK N.A.

By

rille VA

# SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

# U.S. TRADEMARKS:

Marks	REG. NO.
Everafter Touch Setting Magic Touch Endless Diamonds Embracing Diamonds Fantasy Diamond Corporation Twilight Star	2,953,127 2,723,429 2,576,549 2,483,537 2,523,291 2,233,172 676,009
Masterpiece Honor and Design	688,292 535,394

## PENDING U.S. TRADEMARKS:

MARK	SERIAL NO.
Touch Setting	75/843,494
Endless Diamonds	78974344
Fantasy Diamond Corporation	78974259
Endless Diamond Luxury	78708014
Endless Diamond Solitaire	78561051
Endless Diamond Journey	78891901
Endless Diamond Coutre	78561031
Masterpiece Elements	78493193

TRADEMARK REEL: 004849 FRAME: 0944

**RECORDED: 08/27/2012**